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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Dr Qureshi 

Scheme
:
NHS Pension Scheme (the scheme)

Respondents
:
The NHS Pensions Agency (the Agency)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Dr Qureshi contends that he did not receive a refund of his pension contributions for the period 15 May 1965 to 24 May 1969 and says that he should now have that refund with interest for late payment or the pension equivalent of it: the Agency say a full refund was made.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. During the period in question Dr Qureshi was employed as follows:

5 May 1956 to 30 July 1965 - as an SHO by Macclesfield General Hospital, Blackpool;

31 July 1965 to 30 January 1966 – as a locum registrar at Oldham General Hospital;

30 January 1966 to 30 July 1966 as a house officer in Caenarvon and Anglesey Hospital, Bangor;

15 July 1966 to 30 July 1966 as an SHO by Victoria Hospital Blackpool;

31 July 1966 to 16 September 1966 as an SHO by Royal Infirmary Hospital, Huddersfield;

17 September 1966 to 30 January 1967 as a locum registrar by Royal Infirmary Wigan;

30 January 1967 to 30 July 1967 as an SHO by Morrison Hospital Swansea;

30 July 1967 to 30 January 1968 as an SHO by Aberdare General Hospital, Aberdare;

1 February 1968 to 7 February 1968 as an SHO by Prices Alexandra Hospital, Harlow;

8 February 1968 to 7 May 1969 as a registrar by Moorgate and Doncastergate Hospital, Rotherham,

9 May 1969 to 15 August 1969 as an anaesthetist at Zeikenzorg Hospital, Hulst Netherlands.  

4. Dr Qureshi remained in the Netherlands until October 1971 when he moved to Canada where he lived until 1983.  He reached 60 on 15 April 2000 and in the early part of 2003 he corresponded with the Agency about his pension entitlement.  

5. By way of letter dated 8 July 2003, the Agency provided details of his benefits.  In that letter it also confirmed that all contributions in respect of all his service from 15 May 1965 to 24 May 1969 (with breaks) had been returned to him in 1969.  In a subsequent letter dated 11 July 2003 the Agency explained that where a refund had been made prior to 1984, the refund application form and the letter and employment joiner forms would have been destroyed.  Dr Qureshi denies making any such application for a refund.

6. Leavers forms relating to Dr Qureshi’s service from 15 May 1965 to 24 May 1969 however, have been recovered along with a payment schedule serial number under which the refund was paid.  The Agency has provided a copy of form SD55F, a ‘Notification of closing entries’ that records Dr Qureshi’s last day of service as 24 May 1969 and refund of contributions amounting to £365.4s.2d.  being made on termination of superannuable employment.

7. The Agency has also provided a series of pensionable service record forms, 55A/69A completed for each period of employment concerned.  One for the period 7 November 1967 to 1 December 1967 a contact address was given as C/o Dr Shamim Qureshi.  Dr Quershi, whose first name is Saghir, cites this as evidence that the refund was made to a Dr Shamim Qureshi rather than himself.  

8. When Dr Qureshi sought advice from the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS) this point was taken up and the Agency explained that the appearance of this other name was of no relevance to where the refund might actually have been sent as the refund was not made until some time later in May 1969.  The Agency has subsequently confirmed that the refund process was dependent on information provided by an applicant on the refund application form.  

9. After seeking advice from OPAS Dr Qureshi made an application under the scheme’s internal dispute resolution (IDR) procedures.  At Stage two of those procedures the Agency confirmed with Dr Qureshi that:

· the Inland Revenue National Insurance Contributions Office had confirmed that Dr Qureshi was contracted out of the Graduated Pension Scheme for the period of 10 May 1965 to 25 May 1969 and that his employer had ended his arrangement by paying a Payment in Lieu (PIL), to the DHSS which had credited his National Insurance account and effectively re-instated his entitlement for the period of contracted out employment with the Graduated Pension Scheme;

· as Dr Qureshi left the scheme by way of voluntary resignation, had not reached retirement age and had not completed ten years service, he was not entitled to retirement benefits and his only options would have been a refund of scheme contributions or a transfer of accrued rights to another approved pension scheme;

· The refund could not have been paid without the Superannuation Branch (now the Agency) having first received a formal application from him;

· The application would have had to have been authenticated by his last NHS employer;

· On receipt the Agency would have carried out its own checks to ensure the payment was appropriate and was being paid to the correct person;  

· The refund payment stamped on his membership records reconciled with the amount of scheme contributions recorded and notified by his NHS employers.

10. The Agency also stated that a copy of the original refund application could not now be provided as original documents had been destroyed, the refund having taken place over thirty years ago.  It emphasised that documents would have only been destroyed once the Agency was satisfied that the refund had actually been paid.  Dr Qureshi argues that the documents never existed and thus were not destroyed.

11. The Agency has told me that the refund process would have been driven by the application form and details like the address necessary for that processing would have been provided by Dr Qureshi.  He categorically denies filling out any such form.

CONCLUSIONS
12. Having learnt of my preliminary conclusion Dr Qureshi wrote that it would be better if I withdrew my findings and allowed him to take the matter to the High Court.  I assume that he meant me to interpret that as a request to withdraw his complaint.  I consider it would be unfair to the Respondents for me to adhere to such a request at this stage.  In reaching that decision I have noted, but been unmoved by, his threat to sue me and my staff and to complain to the Parliamentary Ombudsman.

13. Dr Qureshi says that he did not receive the refund.  He alleges that it was sent to another person with the same surname, although no evidence has been provided that supports this view other than that to which I have referred in paragraph 7.

14. The Agency has said that the refund process would have been was driven by the applicant with all personal details, including his address being provided by Dr Qureshi on an application form used at the time.

15. The information recorded on form SD55F and the corroborating evidence from the Inland Revenue leads me to believe that a refund application was made and processed.

16. I am satisfied that the Agency processed the refund and arranged for payment to be made to Dr Qureshi and by doing so has discharged its liability to him.  I am not satisfied that the refund was made in error to some other person.

17. Even if Dr Qureshi did not receive the refund, that is not due to any maladministration by the Agency.  I do not uphold the complaint.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

10 June 2004
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